
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT CO~I~SlON
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C~ 20579

IN THE MATTI~ OF THE CLAIM OF

CATHERINE S. DE COUP-CRANK Claim No.OU-3462
- ALBERT EDWARD STUNTZ Claim No. CU-356~
_ LIDA M. S. HILL Claim No. CU-3668

Decision No.CU

Under t, he International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949. as mended

These claims against the Government

the ~n~evn~tion~l Claims ~ettle~ent A~t of l~, as enended, in the total

amount of $~1,165.~, ~ere presented by

ED~AP~D STU~TZ and ~.~DA M. S. HI~.~., and are baser upon the asserted loss of

veal propevt~ ~o~a~ed ~n Hava~ ~uba~ and ~ bank a=co~. ~~ have

on ~h~h ~he ~e~ ~as based ~as o~ned ~ho~



loss and if considered shall be considered only
to the extent t~e claim has been held by one or
more nationals of the United States continuously
thereafter Until the date of filing with the
Commission.

Section 502(1)(A) of the Act defines the~term "Nationa! of the United

_ States" to mean a natura! person who is a citizen of the U~ited States.

- The term does not include aliens.

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

The term ’property’ means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and
debts owed bythe Government of Cuba or by enter~
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has been
nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by
the Government of Cuba.

Evidence available to the Commission, including a 1932 Contract of

Partition and Sale, discloses that John Edward Stuntz purchased improved

real property at the corner of 12th Avenue and 8th Street, Reparto Barreto,

Havana, Cuba, which is registered in Volume 511, folio 236, finca

Havana land registry. The record also includes correspondence, tax notices

and a certified copy of the Will of the late John Edward Stuntz which was

v d~fLy admitted to probate in Los Angeles County~ California~ following his

demise in that County on November 27, 1957o The evidence discloses that

the claimants herein inherited respective one-third interests in the

estate of their late father, John Edward Stuntz~ including properties

which are the subject of these claims.

The record also includes affidavits, correspondence and a receipt

dated August 31, 1959, issued for salvage material~ disclosing that the

improvements on the land at the aforesaid location in Havana, Cuba, in-

cluding a 2-story house with garage, were torn down in 1959, leaving a

lot comprising approximately 1,078 square meters. The record discloses

tD~t following the demolition of the improvements the lot was to be sub-

divided, by the agents of claimants in Havana and sold in s~aller lots in

order to facilitate a. sale of the subject property. However, the record

also discloses that the Unimproved land was owned by the claimants herein~

i        CU-3462
CU-3564
CU-3668



"¸3-

with respective one-third interests, and no sale had been effectual at

the time of nationalization or other taking by the Government of Cuba,

as discussed hereafter.

On December 6, 1961, the Cuban Government published Law 989 in the

Official Gazette, XXIII, No. 237, p. 23705. This law confiscated all

assets, personal property and real estate, rights,, shares, stocks, bonds

and securities of persons who had left the country. As the record shows,

in December 1961, claimants resided in the United States or areas other

than Cuba° The Commission finds, in the absence of evidence to the con-

trary, that the land at the aforesaid location in Havana, subject of these

claims, was taken by the Government of Cuba on December 6, 1961,. pursuant

to the provisions of Law 989. (See Claim of Wallace Tabor and Catherine

Tabor, Claim No. CU-0109, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 53 [July-Dec. 1966]).

The Act provides, in Section 503(a), that in making determinations

with respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of properties,

r ights, or interests taken, the Commission shall take into account the

basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the

claimant,, including but not limited to fair market value, book value,

going concern value or cost of replacement.

Evidence of record discloses that the late John Edward Stuntz paid

"$15,000.00 in gold" when purchasing the improved real property in 1926.

Further, 1959 correspondence with a real estate agent in Havana discloses

that prior to demolition the property was being offered for sale at

$25,000°00; that the improvements were in need of extensive repairs;

that the improv@ments could be torn down and the land sub-divld@d into

smaller lots for sale; and an offer had been made to the agent to buy

the property for $15,000.00 but such offer was declined. Clalman~ have

also submitted information concerning the valuation and loss of the land

which was submitted to ~he Internal Revenue Service in connection with

their respective 1959 income tax returns. Based upon the entire record,

including evidence available to the Commission concerning the value of

similar lots or land in this area of the City of Havana, the Commission

CU-3462
cu-3564
0u-3668



-4-

finds that the lot herein was valued at $20,000.00 at the time of

taking by the Government of Cuba and that clai~mnts suffered a loss

in this amount within the meaning of Title V of the Act.

This leaves for consideration a portion of the claim asserted for

loss of a bank account which was maintained at the Havana branch of the

First National City Bank of New York, The claimants have submitted

evidence, including a bank statement, from this bank showing that the

late John Edward Stuntz had a balance of 640.09 pesos as of March

1958; that the sum of 524.77 .pesos was deposited in this bank to the

credit of the account of the aforesaid decedent on Nay 21, 1958;and

that no withdrawals were made from the account, in the total sum of

1,164.86 pesos, prior to the time of taking by the Government of Cuba.

Law 568, published in the CubaU Official Gazette on September 29,

1959, forbade .the transfer of funds abroad, and effectively operated

to block the funds of anyone who left the country. Law 930, published

in the Cuban Official Gazette on February 23, 1961~ g~ve the National

Bank the power to effect centralization of liquid assets "temporarily"

taken from the people. In effect this froze or continued the blocking

of bank accounts.

By Law 963~~ published in the Cuban Official Gazette on August

1961~ a c~rency exchange.was effected. Currency was turned in at centers

provided and a new currency was provided. There was no change in value.

However~ each person was to receive 200 pesos in new currency, and all

over that amount was placed in a special account in his name. This did

not affect bank accounts already in existence. By Law 964, published

in the Cuban Official Gazette on August 9, 1961, it was provided that the

owners of the deposits created under Law 963 could draw up to 1,O00 pesos,

the balance up to 10~000 remained in his special account, and all over

10,O00 passed to the State Treasury. There were some minor exceptions.

However~ Law 963 and 964 do not affect the instant claims in which the

account did not arise from currency exchange.

CU-3564



-5-

As stated above, Law 989,. published in the Official Gazette on

December 6, 1961, by~ its terms nationalized by confiscation all goods

and chattels, rights, shares, stocks, bonds and other securities of

persons who left the country of Cuba. This included such bank accounts

A as had not been established and confiscated by Law 963 .and 1964, sU_~o

-- The Commission finds, as discussed above, that claimants inherited re-

spective one-third interests in the bank account in que.stion; and, in

the absence of evidence to the contrary, the Commission finds that

claimants’ above-describedbankaccount, totalling 1~164.86 pesos,

was taken by the Government of Cuba on December 6, 1961. (See Clai__._~m

of Floyd W. Auld~ Claim No. CU-O020, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 55 [July-Deco

1966] ).

Further, the Commission finds that on December 6, 1961, claimants’

1,164.86 pesos had a value of $1,164.86, and that they suffered a loss

in that amount within the meaning of Title V of the Act, as the result

of the taking of the bank account by the Government of Cuba as of De-

cember 6, 1961.

TT~e following recapitulation Will disclose the real and personal

property losses of claimants herein, under Title V of the Act, and will

set forth their respective interests in the properties, subject of the

claims:

RECAPITULATION

Land in Bank
Claimant Havana Account Total

CATHERIFE S. DE COUP-CRANK $6~666.66 $388~29 $7,054.95

ALBERT EDWARD STUNTZ 6,666.67 388.29 7,054.96

LIDA M. So HILL .6~6~6._67 388.28 . 7~054.95

T o T .~ ~, S ¯ . . $20, O00.O0 $1,164.86 $21,16~.86
The Commission has decided that in certification of losses on claims

determined pursuant to Title V of the International
Claims Settlement Act

of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per

D amnum from date of io~ to the ~ate of settlement.
(~ee Claim o~ Lisle

Corporation~ Claim No. CU-0644. )

CU-3462
~-3564



¯ Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the amount of loss

s~stained by claimants shall be increased by interest thereon at the

rate of 6% per annum from December 6, 1961, to the date of which pro-

Visions are .made for settlement thereof.

CERTIFICATKON OF LOSSES

The Commission certifies that CATHERINE S. DE COUP-CRANK suffered

a loss, as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the

scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949,

as amended, in the amount of Seven Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and

Ninety-Five Cents ($7,054-95), with interest thereon at 6% per annum

from December 6, 1961~ to the date of ~ettlement;

The Commission certifies that ALBERT EDWARD STUNTZ suffered a loss,

as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of

Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

in the amount of Seven Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents

($7.054.96), with interest thereon at 6% per annum from December 6, 1961,

to the date of settlement;



-7-

The Commission certifies that ~.I~A M. S. HILL suffered a .loss, as

a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of

Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

in the amount of Seven Thousand Fifty-Four Dollars and Ninety-Five Cents

($7,054-95), with interest thereon at 6% per annum from December 6, 1961,

to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washington, D.
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

The statute does not provide £or
the Government of Cuba.. Provision £s only ~de ~or ~he deCe~£~£on
by ~he C~ss~on.o~ ~he,val£d£�~ and 8~unCs o~ such c~.
Section, ~01 o~ ~he scaCu~e spec£~ically precl~es any authorization
for apprepria~ons ~or pa~ent o~ ~hese cla~. ~e
required to certify its findings,to,the Secreta~ o~ S~a~e ~or
possible use in future negotiations ,withr the Cover~nt o~ Cuba.

N~ICE: Pursuant.to the. Resulat~onsref the C~Isslon, ~f. no objections
are .filed within 15 days after 8e~Ice or recelp~ of no~Ice of ~h~s Pro-

posed Decision, ~he declslon.w~ll ~e entered as ~he F~I Decision of
the C~isslon upon the expiration, of 30 days~af~er such se~Ice or re-
celpt of notice, unless the C~isslon~ othe~ise orders. (FCSC

, ".32 ’ ~ed...ae~.. ~1.2+ 13 (1967)~)

¯c~-3462

.    .. ~-~568             ,.


